From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Acts of the General Assembly of Her Majesty's Province of New-Brunswick passed in the year 1847. Fredericton, NB: John Simpson, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, 1847.

10 Victoria – Chapter 51

## An Act to appropriate a part of the Light House Fund for a particular service. Passed 14th April 1847.

Whereas in and by the seventh section of an Act made and passed in the second year of the Reign of His late Majesty King William the Fourth, intituled *An Act to provide for maintaining Light Houses within the Bay of Fundy*, it is enacted, that any surplus Light Money which may remain after providing for the support of the several Light Houses in the Bay of Fundy, and such other Light Houses as may thereafter be erected in the said Bay, shall be kept separate from the Ordinary Revenues of the Province, until disposed of by a special Act to be passed for the purpose: And whereas a large amount has accumulated in the Treasury to the credit of that Fund, and it is deemed advisable to appropriate a small part of it, derived as it is from a Tax on Shipping, for the purpose of placing Buoys and Beacons on the Reefs at the entrance of the Harbour of Saint John, for the greater security and safety of Vessels resorting thereto;

- I. Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That there be allowed and paid out of the said Light House Fund, so called, to his Excellency the Lieutenant Governor or Administrator of the Government for the time being, the sum of two hundred pounds, to be appropriated for the purpose of placing Buoys and Beacons on the Reefs at the entrance of Harbour of Saint John.
- II. And be it enacted, That the before-mentioned sum of money shall be paid by the Treasurer out of the monies of the aforesaid Light House Fund, by Warrant of His Excellency the Lieutenant Governor or Administrator of the Government for the time being, by and with the advice and consent of Her Majesty's Executive Council.